The ILC6382 series of step-up DC-DC converters operate
from 1-cell to 3-cell input. In shutdown mode, the device
allows true load disconnect from battery input. Designed for
wireless communications applications, the oscillator fre-
quency is set at 300kHz with no harmonics at sub 20kHz
audio band or at 455kHz IF band. Oscillator frequency is
externally synchronizable from 200kHz to 400kHz.
Internal synchronous rectification and dual PFM/PWM

7 GND Connect this pin to the battery and system ground
8 VOUT This is the regulated output voltage
Ordering Information* (TA = -40°C to + 85°C)
ILC6382CIR-33 3.3V output, MSOP-8 package
ILC6382CIR-50 5V output, MSOP-8 package
ILC6382CIR-ADJ Adjustable output, MSOP-8 package
MSOP
(TOP VIEW)
ILC6382CIR-XX
SYNC
LB/SD
VIN
LX 1
2
3
4 5
6
7
8 VOUT
GND
LBO
POK SYNC
LB/SD
VIN
LX 1
2
3
4 5
6
7
8 VOUT
GND
LBO
VFB
MSOP
(TOP VIEW)
ILC6382CIR-ADJ
Pin-Package Configurations
Pin Functions ILC6382
1-Cell to 3-Cell Boost with True Load Disconnect, 3.3V, 5V, or Adjustable Output
Impala Linear Corporation 3(408) 574-3939 www.impalalinear.com Oct 1999
ILC6382 1.5
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Units